EarthLink Business, LLC PSC No.: 1 - Telephone Effective Date: December 20, 2012 Leaf: 85 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.6 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)

B. Toll Free Service

Toll Free Service is not available on a standalone basis. A Monthly Recurring Charge does not apply to the first toll-free number ordered, but does apply to additional toll-free numbers. Toll free numbers must terminate to a valid phone number assigned in connection with an EarthLink Complete Voice Service.

	Monthly Recurring Charge		
	Minimum	Maximum	
Toll-Free Number, per number	\$0.00	\$6.00	

The following features are available in conjunction with the Company's toll free service.

	Monthly Recurring Charge		Non-Recurring Charge	
	Minimum	Maximum	Minimum	Maximum
Time of Day Routing	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Day of Week Routing	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Holiday Routing	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Point of Origination Routing	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Percent Allocation Routing	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Routing with Call Completion	\$0.00	\$50.00		\$200.00
Routing with Call Completion				
Intercept Message	\$0.00	\$50.00	N/A	N/A
Route Advance	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Toll Free Blocking	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Dialed Number Identification				
Service (DNIS)	\$0.00	\$7.50	\$0.00	\$200.00
Real-Time ANI	\$0.00	\$7.50	N/A	N/A